Journal of Information Systems Engineering and Management
2025, 10(14s)
e-ISSN: 2468-4376
Copyright © 2024 by Author/s and Licensed by JISEM. This is an open access article distributed under the Creative Commons Attribution License which
permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.
Conv2D-LSTM-AE-GAN: Convolutional 2D LSTM Auto
Encoder Generative Adversarial Network

10.1109/TIE.2017.2764844.
[6] MyeongAh Cho, Taeoh Kim, and Sangyoun Lee. Unsupervised video anomaly de- tection via flow-based
generative modeling on appearance and motion latent
features.CoRR,abs/2010.07524,2020.URLhttps://arxiv.org/abs/2010.07524.
[7] Yong Shean Chong and Yong Haur Tay. Abnormal event detection in videos using spatiotemporal autoencoder.
In Fengyu Cong, Andrew Leung, and Qinglai Wei, editors, Advances in Neural Networks - ISNN 2017, pages 189–
196, Cham, 2017. Springer International Publishing.
[8] Jeff Donahue, Philipp Krähenbühl, and Trevor Darrell. Adversarial feature learning. ICLR, 2017.
[9] Maayan Frid-Adar, Idit Diamant, Eyal Klang, Michal Amitai, Jacob Goldberger, and Hayit Greenspan. Gan-based
synthetic medical image augmentation for in- creased cnn performance in liver lesion classification.
Neurocomputing, 321:321– 331, 2018. ISSN 0925-2312. doi: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.neucom.2018.09.
[10] Ian J. Goodfellow, Jean Pouget-Abadie, Mehdi Mirza, Bing Xu, David   Warde-Farley, Sherjil Ozair, Aaron
Courville, and Yoshua Bengio. Generative adversarial networks, 2014.
[11] M. Hasan, J. Choi, J. Neumann, A. K. Roy-Chowdhury, and L. S. Davis. Learning temporal regularity in video
sequences. In 2016 IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR), pages 733–742. IEEE
Computer Society, jun 2016. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2016.86.
804
J INFORM SYSTEMS ENG, 10(14s)
[12] Sepp Hochreiter and Jürgen Schmidhuber. Long short-term memory. Neural computa- tion, 9:1735–80, 12 1997.
doi: 10.1162/neco.1997.9.8.1735.
[13] P. Isola, J. Zhu, T. Zhou, and A. A. Efros. Image-to-image translation with condi-    tional adversarial networks.
In 2017 IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pat- tern Recognition (CVPR), pages 5967–5976. IEEE
Computer Society, jul 2017.doi:10.1109/CVPR.2017.632.URLhttps://doi.ieeecomputersociety.org/
10.1109/CVPR.2017.632.
[14] B Ravi Kiran, Dilip Mathew Thomas, and Ranjith Parakkal. An overview of deep learning  based methods for
unsupervised and semi-supervised anomaly detection in videos. Journal of Imaging, 4(2):36, 2018.
[15] Jin-Hwan Lee, Sung-Sik Yoon, In-Ho Kim, and Hyung-Jo Jung. Diagnosis of crack damage on structures based
on image processing techniques and R-CNN using un- manned aerial vehicle (UAV). In Hoon Sohn, editor,
Sensors and Smart Structures Technologies for Civil, Mechanical, and Aerospace Systems 2018, volume 10598,
pages 265 – 272. International Society for Optics and Photonics, SPIE, 2018. doi: 10.1117/12.2296691. URL
[16] Sangmin Lee, Hak Gu Kim, and Yong Man Ro. Stan: Spatio-temporal adversarial networks for abnormal event
detection. In 2018 IEEE International Conference on Acoustics, Speech and Signal Processing (ICASSP), pages
1323–1327, 2018. doi: 10. 1109/ICASSP.2018.8462388.
[17] W. Li, V. Mahadevan, and N. Vasconcelos. Anomaly detection and localization in crowded scenes. IEEE
Transactions on Pattern Analysis and Machine Intelligence, 36 (1):18–32, 2014. doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2013.111.
[18] Zachary C Lipton and Subarna Tripathi. Precise recovery of latent vectors from gener ative adversarial networks.
arXiv preprint arXiv:1702.04782, 2017.
[19] Wen Liu, Weixin Luo, Dongze Lian, and Shenghua Gao. Future frame prediction for anomaly detection - a new
baseline. pages 6536–6545, 06 2018. doi: 10.1109/CVPR. 2018.00684.
[20] C. Lu, J. Shi, and J. Jia. Abnormal event detection at 150 fps in matlab. In 2013 IEEE International Conference
on Computer Vision, pages 2720–2727, 2013. doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2013.338.
[21] W. Luo, W. Liu, and S. Gao. A revisit of sparse coding based anomaly detection in stacked rnn framework. In
2017 IEEE International Conference on Computer Vision (ICCV), pages 341–349, 2017. doi:
10.1109/ICCV.2017.45.
[22] W. Luo, W. Liu, and S. Gao. Remembering history with convolutional lstm for anomaly   detection. In 2017 IEEE
International Conference on Multimedia and Expo (ICME), pages 439–444, Los Alamitos, CA, USA, jul 2017.
IEEE Computer Society. doi: 10.1109/ICME.2017.8019325. URL https://doi.ieeecomputersociety.
org/10.1109/ICME.2017.8019325.
[23] Vijay Mahadevan, Weixin Li, Viral Bhalodia, and Nuno Vasconcelos. Anomaly de- tection in crowded scenes. In
2010 IEEE Computer Society Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, pages 1975–1981. IEEE,
2010.
[24] J. Medel. Anomaly detection using predictive convolutional long short-term memory units. 2016.
[25] Mehdi Mirza and Simon Osindero. Conditional generative adversarial nets. CoRR, abs/1411.1784, 2014. URL
[26] Marc Moonen, Paul Van Dooren, and Joos Vandewalle. A singular value decomposi- tion updating algorithm for
subspace tracking. SIAM Journal on Matrix Analysis and Applications, 13(4):1015–1038, 1992.
[27] Trong Nguyen Nguyen and Jean Meunier. Anomaly detection in video sequence with appearance-motion
correspondence. In 2019 IEEE/CVF (ICCV), pages 1273–1283, 2019. doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2019.00136.
[28] Viorica Patraucean, Ankur Handa, and Roberto Cipolla. Spatio-temporal video au- toencoder with differentiable
memory. CoRR, abs/1511.06309, 2015. doi: https://doi.org/10.17863/CAM.26485.
[29] A. Radford, Luke Metz, and Soumith Chintala. Unsupervised representation learn- ing with deep convolutional
generative adversarial networks. CoRR, abs/1511.06434, 2016.
[30] Mahdyar Ravanbakhsh, Moin Nabi, Enver Sangineto, Lucio Marcenaro, Carlo Regaz- zoni, and Nicu Sebe.
Abnormal event detection in videos using generative adversarial nets. In 2017 IEEE International Conference on
Image Processing (ICIP), pages 1577– 1581, 2017. doi: 10.1109/ICIP.2017.8296547.
[31] Rowayda A Sadek. Svd based image processing applications: state of the art, contri- butions and research
challenges. arXiv preprint arXiv:1211.7102, 2012.
[32] Tim Salimans, Ian Goodfellow, Wojciech Zaremba, Vicki Cheung, Alec Radford, and Xi Chen. Improved

7261, 2021. doi: 10.1109/LRA. 2021.3097244.
[34] T. Schlegl, Philipp Seeböck, S. Waldstein, G. Langs, and U. Schmidt-Erfurth. f-anogan: Fast unsupervised
anomaly detection with generative adversarial networks. Medical Image Analysis, 54:30–44, 2019.
[35] Thomas Schlegl, Philipp Seeböck, Sebastian M. Waldstein, Ipek Oguz, Pew-Thian Yap, and Dinggang Shen.
Unsupervised anomaly detection with generative adversarial net- works to guide marker discovery. In
Information Processing in Medical Imaging, pages 146–157, Cham, 2017. Springer International Publishing.
[36] Xingjian Shi, Zhourong Chen, Hao Wang, Dit-Yan Yeung, Wai-Kin Wong, and Wang- chun Woo. Convolutional
LSTM network: A machine learning approach for precipi- tation nowcasting. In Advances in Neural Information
Processing Systems 28: Annual Conference on Neural Information Processing Systems 2015, December 7-12,
2015, Montreal, Quebec, Canada, pages 802–810, 2015.
[37] Dinesh Singh and C. Krishna Mohan. Graph formulation of video activities for  abnormal activity recognition.
Pattern Recogn., 65(C):265–272, May 2017. ISSN 0031- 3203. doi: 10.1016/j.patcog.2017.01.001. URL
[38] Angela A. Sodemann, Matthew P. Ross, and Brett J. Borghetti. A review of anomaly detection in automated
surveillance. IEEE Transactions on Systems, Man and Cyber- netics Part C: Applications and Reviews,
42(6):1257–1272, Deceber 2012. ISSN 1094-6977. doi: 10.1109/TSMCC.2012.2215319.
[39] H. Song, C. Sun, X. Wu, M. Chen, and Y. Jia. Learning normal patterns via adversarial attention-based
autoencoder for abnormal event detection in videos. IEEE Transactions on Multimedia, 22(8):2138–2148, 2020.
doi: 10.1109/TMM.2019.2950530.
[40] W. Sultani, C. Chen, and M. Shah. Real-world anomaly detection in surveillance videos. In 2018 IEEE/CVF
Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, pages 6479–6488, 2018. doi:
10.1109/CVPR.2018.00678.
[41] Hung Vu, Tu Dinh Nguyen, Trung Le, Wei Luo, and Dinh Phung. Robust anomaly detection in videos using
multilevel representations. In Pascal Van Hentenryck and Zhi-Hua Zhou, editors, Proceedings of AAAI19-Thirty-
Third AAAI conference on Ar- tificial Intelligence, number 1 in Proceedings of the AAAI Conference on Artificial
Intelligence, pages 5216–5223, United States of America, 2019. Association for the Advancement of Artificial
Intelligence (AAAI). doi: 10.1609/aaai.v33i01.33015216. URL https://aaai.org/Conferences/AAAI-19/. AAAI
Conference on Artificial Intelligence 2019, AAAI 2019 ; Conference date: 27-01-2019 Through 01- 02-2019.
[42] Xuanzhao Wang, Zhengping Che, Bo Jiang, Ning Xiao, Ke Yang, Jian Tang, Jieping Ye, Jingyu Wang, and Qi Qi.
Robust unsupervised video anomaly detection by multi- path frame prediction. IEEE Transactions on Neural
Networks and Learning Systems, pages 1–12, 2021. doi: 10.1109/TNNLS.2021.3083152.
[43] D. Weimer, B. Scholz-Reiter, and M. Shpitalni. Design of deep convolutional neural network architectures for
automated feature extraction in industrial inspection. Cirp Annals-manufacturing Technology, 65:417–420,
2016.
[44] Houssam Zenati, Chuan Sheng Foo, Bruno Lecouat, Gaurav Manek, and Vijay Ra- maseshan Chandrasekhar.